MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
'28

30

32

34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

L.D. 1985

(Filing No. H-830)

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
- 115TH LEGISLATURE
SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

HOUSE AMENDMENT JT?T to H.P., 1402, L.D. 1985, Bill, "An Act
to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations £for the
Expenditures of State Govermment for the Fiscal Years Ending June
30, 1992 and Jume 30, 1993 and to Change Certain Provisions of

Law

Amend the bill in Part L in section 11 by striking out the
2nd sentence (page 135, lines 41 to 48 in L.D.)

Further amend the bill in Part X by striking out all of.
sections 5 to 8 (page 162, lines 38 to 50 and page 163, lines 1
to 32 in L.D.) :

Further amend the bill in Part X by renumbering the sectioms
to read consecutively.

Further amend the bill by striking out all of Part NN.

Further amend the bill by inserting before the emergency
clause the following:

'PART 0O
Sec. 00-1. 2 MRSA §6, sub-§5, as amended by PL 1989, c. .612,

is further amended to read:

5. Range 86. The salaries of the following state officials
and employees shall-be are within salary range 86:

Director of Labor Standards;
Deputy Chief of the State Police;
Director of State Lotteries;

State Archivist;
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "I1" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

Director of Maine Geological Survey:

Executive Director, Maine Land Use Regulation Commission;
Director of the Risk Management Diwvision;

Chaizman Chair, Maine Unemployment Insurance Commission;
_Director of the Bureau of State»Employee Health;
Child-Welfare-Services-Ombudcmanys

Director of the Bureau of Intergovermmental Drug Enforcement;
Deputy Director, Operations, Retiremeant System;

Deputy Director, Investments, Retirement System;'

Deputy Director, Administrative and Legal Affairs,
Retirement System; and

Executive Director, Maine Science and Technology Commission.

Sec. O0-2. Maine Technical College System Office. The Board of
Trustees of the Maine Technical College System shall eliminate
1/2 of the Maine Technical College System Office as of the
effective date of this Act and shall use any savings. realized to
support general operating expenses of the Maine Technical College

System.

Sec. 0O0-3. Appropriation. The following funds are
appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of
this Act. '

1991-92
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT ‘OF THE
Administration - Attorney General | |
Positions - Legislative Count (6.0)
Personal Services © $116,200

All Other c 12,000

Provides funds to restore 7 Assistant
Attorney General positions eliminated in
Part A and eliminates .funding for the
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HOUSE AMENDMENT "I to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

Legislative Liaison/Research Assistant
position.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL -
TOTAL $128,200

MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION .

Maine Development Foundation
All Other . ($90,211)
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from the elimination of all funding for the
Maine Development Foundation. '

MAINE DEVELOPMENT FOUNDATION

TOTAL : ($90,211)
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Education

Positions - Legislative Count . (-1.0)
Personal Services . ($14,6438)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of one Federal-State

Program Coordinator position.

Assessment of Student Performance

Positions - Legislative Count (~-1.0)
Personal Services ($15,143)
All Other (297,000)
TOTAL , »  ($312,143)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of the assessment of
student performance program, including the
elimination of one Education Specialist III
position and funding for a portion of the
contract.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL : ($326,791)

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Page 3-LR3608(105)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
- 30
32
34
36
38
40

42

44

46

48

50

HOUSE AMENDMENT "T’" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

Office of Child Welfare Services
Ombudsman

Positions
Personal Services
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of the Child Welfare
Services Ombudsman and support positions.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION, MAINE

Maine Human Rights Commission -
Regulation

All Othe;

Provides funds for general operating costs.

MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
TOTAL |

LEGISLATURE

Maine-Canadian Legislative Advisory
Office

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

. Provides for the deappropriation of funds
from the elimination of the Maine-Canadian
Legislative Advisory Office, including one
Director position and one Office Assistant
position. :

Legislature
Personal Services
Provides for the deappropriation of funds

from the elimination of legislative
leadership stipends.

Page 4-LR3608(105)

(-2.0)
($22,933)
(2,632)

($25,565)

$22,000

$22,000

(-2.0)
($20,478)
(3,305)

($23,783)

($17,812)
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HOUSE AMENDMENT 17" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

LEGISLATURE ‘
TOTAL ($41,595)
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF |

Displaced Homemakers Program
All Other ’ ' $46,112
Provides for the appropriation of funds for
employment and training activities of the

Displaced Homemakers Program.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL ‘ $46,112

TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

State Plane

Positions - Legislative Count A - (-2.0)
Personal Services ' ($48,789)
All. Other (36,734)

Provides for the deappropriation of funds
through the elimination of the State Plane,
including one Executive Aircraft Chief Pilot
position, one Executive Aircraft pilot
position and associated support costs,
effective January 1, 1992.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL ($85,523)
TOTAL APPROPRIATION - ‘ ' :
SECTION 0O0O-3 : ' ‘ ($373,373)"

Further amend the bill by relettering the Parts to read
consecutively. : '

FISCAL NOTE

This amendment proposes net General Fund deappropriations of
$373,373 and eliminates the suspension of merit increases,
thereby decreasing the overall amount of General Fund savings in
the bill by $626,627. :
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HOUSE AMENDMENT " 1/" to H.P. 1402, L.D. 1985

STATEMENT OF FACT
2
This amendment reduces the compensation for legislative
4 leadership, removes several education mandate extensions, removes
the suspension of merit increases in calendar year 1992 and makes
6 several General Fund appropriations and deappropriations.
8

Filed by Rep. Joseph of Waterville
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk
of the House.

12/18/91 . (Filing No. H>830)

Page 6-LR3608(105) - .

\/





